
,.t {ì';{ ! [
'¡' ('; ''"'': i í*;'No. 

'RDINANCE* Extend contract with Southeast Portland Animal Hospital for three years and increase by 
amount not to exceed $60,000 for veterinary care for Police Bureau canines (Ordinance; amend 
Contract No. 38257) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. The City, through the Portland Police Bureau (PPB) and Portland Fire & Rescue (PF&R), 
work with highly trained police canines. 

2. In 2008, PPB used the competitive solicitation process to enter into a Professional, 
Technical, Expert Services (PTE) contract with Southeast Portland Animal Hospital 
(SPAH) for veterinary care selices for eight dogs in the K-9 unit, for a total not-to­
exceed $25,000. 

3. In2009, PPB issued Amendment No. 1 to extend the contract for one year, add two 
additional dogs from the Drug & Vice unit, and increase the value by not-to-exceed 
$6,250, which is25%o of the value of the contract. 

4. The current contract expired on August 1, 2010. 

5. The total for this contract shall not exceed $91,250 for the five year period. 

6. In addition, PF&R would like to become aparty to the contract and add their Arson 
Canine to the current contract. 

7. SPAH would like to adjust their cost for services to reflect current costs. 

8. PPB will pay for its veterinary care costs out of its existing appropriation as appropriate 
for the next three fiscal years. 

9. PF&R will pay for its veterinary care costs out of its existing appropriation budget as 
appropriate for the next three fiscal years. 

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs: 

a. The Mayor and Auditor are authorizedto amend Contract No. C38257 wíth the Southeast 
Portland Animal Hospital, to add three additional years, increase the total value of the 
contract not-to-exceed $91,250, and authorize the current costs proposed by Southeast 
Portland Animal Hospital, in a form substantially in accordance with the amendment attached 
to the original of this ordinance and, by reference, made apart hereof. 

Page I of 2 



184r 58 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the existing contract is set to 
expire on August 1, 2010 and Police Canines need continuing veterinary care; therefore this 
Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council, 

Passed by the Couircil: DEC 01' 20|0 LaVonne Grifïïn-Valade 
Mayor Sam Adams 
Prepared by: Jenelee Meister 

Auditor of the City of Portland . 

BY :' 
Date Prepared: November 15, 2010 Deputy 

n--- -f^^ 



ljr]l­ l'/t'' 

Agenda No. 

ORDINANCE NO. 18,â3 58 
Title O^^rr r"t'­

* Extend contract with Southeast Portland Animal Hospital for three years and increase by'notrtor 
exceed $60,000 for veterinary care for Police Bureau panines (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 

138257) 

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Bureau: Police 
Bureau Head: Michael Reese 

Prepared by: Jenelee Meister 
: November 15,2010 

Financial I mpact Statement 
Completed X Amends Budget I 
Not Required I 

Portland Policv Document 
lf 'Yes" requires City pot¡cy paragraph stated 

AGENDA 

TIME GERTAN f]
Start time: 

Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testlmony and discussion) 

coNsENr El 

REGULAR N 
Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
as trôt I ôws. 

YEAS NAYS 

1.FriÞ, 1.FnA 

2. Fish 2. Fish 

3. SalEman 3. SalEman 

4. Leonard l.u"on"ra 

Adams Adams 


